## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.20496/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-05-2024 in CWP No. 2274/2021 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla)

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SATYA DEVI

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

Date: 13-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anup Kumar Rattan AG (HP)

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

Ms. Vanshika Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Revanta Solanki, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Kant Roy, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- The learned Senior counsel for the petitioners states that the impugned order is a common order passed by the High Court in similar Writ Petitions and this is the only SLP filed in the first matter and the other SLPs are in the process of filing.
- 2. Learned Senior counsel seeks time to obtain instructions.
- 3. List after two weeks.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)