ITEM NOS.41+41.1+63+64

1

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.20496/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-05-2024 in CWP No. 2274/2021 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla)

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SATYA DEVI Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

WITH

Diary No. 43317/2024 (XIV)

(IA No.223676/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.223677/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.23066/2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.44240/2024 (IA No. 229541/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP)

Date: 04-10-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Special Leave Petition (C) No.20496/2024:- (Item No.41).

- 1. Heard the learned Senior counsel Mr. Devadatt Kamat appearing for the petitioners State and perused the material placed on record.
- Issue notice, returnable in two weeks for consideration of interim relief.

- Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, learned Advocate-on-Record appearing for 3. sole respondent, on caveat, accepts notice on behalf of the said Hence, formal notice to the said respondent is respondent. dispensed with.
- List after two weeks.

Diary No. 43317/2024 (Item No.41.1), Special Leave Petition (C) 23066/2024 (Item No.63) & Special Leave Petition (C) Diary No.44240/2024 (Item No.64):-

- 1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners and perused the material placed on record.
- Delay condoned in Diary No. 43317/2024 & Diary No. 44240/2024. 2.
- 3. Issue notice, returnable after two weeks for consideration of interim relief.
- Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

(VISHAL ANAND) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT) COURT MASTER (NSH)